

Nos. 10-1410-11-1003

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SOUTHERN POWER COMPANY

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisor Attorney

MICHAEL D. BERKHEIMER
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-3771

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SOUTHERN POWER COMPANY	*
	*
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	*
	* Nos. 10-1410, 11-1003
v.	*
	*
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	* Board Case Nos.
	* 10-CA-37348 and
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	* 10-CA-37414
	*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	4
Relevant statutory provisions.....	5
Statement of the case.....	5
Statement of facts.....	7
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	7
A. The Company contracts with Alabama Power and Georgia Power to operate the four power plants.....	7
B. The Company takes over staffing and operation of the four power plants from Alabama Power and Georgia Power	9
C. The Company refuses to recognize and bargain with local 801-1 and Local 84	11
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	11
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	15
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with Local 801-1 and Local 84	15
A. Applicable principles and standard of review	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d

Page(s)

B. The Company became a successor employer to Alabama Power and Georgia Power when a majority of its employees at each of the four plants was hired from the previous unionized work force that ran those same plants under the employ of Alabama Power and Georgia Power18

 1. The Company is successor to Alabama Power and Georgia Power and unlawfully refused to recognize and bargain with Local 801-1 and Local 8418

 2. The Company’s challenges to the Board’s successorship finding are without merit20

 3. The Company’s argument, that nearly a decade before the Company’s takeover, Local 801-1 and Local 84 were unlawfully Recognized, is barred by Section 10(b) of the Act26

II. Section 10(e) of the Act deprives the Court of jurisdiction to consider the the Company’s belated claims that the Board processed this case in an arbitrary manner and that the same Union cannot be allowed to represent both employees of the Company and employees of Alabama Power and Georgia Power; in any event, the claims lack merit30

 A. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the Company’s belated claims the Board processed this case in an arbitrary manner; in any event, the claim in meritless31

 B. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the Company’s belated claim that the FERC settlement prevents the same union from representing both the employees of the Company’s and the employees of Alabama Power and Georgia Power; in any event, the claim is meritless38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the multiplant bargaining unit for the former Georgia-Power-operated plants is appropriate	40
A. Applicable principles and standard of review	40
B. The Board properly found that the multiplant bargaining unit consisting of the three former Georgia-Power-operated facilities continued to constitute an appropriate unit.....	42
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Hosp. Assoc. v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	41
<i>Atlantic Technical Services Corporation</i> , 202 NLRB 169 (1973)	21,22,23
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	33
<i>Cablevision System Development Co.</i> , 251 NLRB 1319 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 671 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.3d 304 (9th Cir. 1996)	41
<i>Children's Hospital of San Francisco</i> , 312 NLRB 920 (1993)	40
<i>CitiSteel USA, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 350 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Community Hospital of Central Cal. v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>*Dean Transport, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 551 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16,19,40
<i>*Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	16,19,23
<i>Harter Tomato Products Co. v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21,24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly reply are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Quality Manufacturing Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975).....	31
<i>Levitz Furniture Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	29
<i>Local 115 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	30
* <i>Machinists Local 1424 (Bryan Manufacturing) v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960).....	27,28
<i>M.S. Management Associates, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 1154 (1998), <i>enforced</i> , 241 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Met Electric Testing Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 872 (2000)	43
<i>NLRB v. Allied Products Corp.</i> , 548 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1977)	31
<i>NLRB v. Biles Coleman Lumber Co.</i> , 98 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1938)	35
<i>NLRB v. Burns International Sec. Serv., Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly reply are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. District 30, United Mine Workers of America (Blue Diamond)</i> , 422 F.2d 115 (6th Cir. 1969)	28
<i>NLRB v. Donnelly Garment Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 219 (1947).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Triple C Maintenance, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>National Nutritional Food Association v. FDA</i> , 491 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1974).....	35
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	3
<i>N.Y. & Presbyterian Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 2011 WL, 2314955 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Pa. Transformer Tech., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16,24
<i>Parkwood Development Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Pick-Mt. Laurel Corp. v. NLRB.</i> , 625 F.2d 476 (3d Cir. 1980).....	28,29
<i>Premcor, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 1365 (2001)	26
<i>Raymond F. Kravis Center for the Performing Arts, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 550 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27,28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly reply are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Saks Fifth Avenue</i> , 247 NLRB 1047 (1980), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 634 F.2d 681 (2d Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Siemens Building Technologies</i> , 345 NLRB 1108 (2005)	25
<i>Southern Company Services, Inc., et al.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,021 (2006)	38
<i>Teamsters Local 115 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	30,31
* <i>Trident Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	40,42
<i>U.S. v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	33,34
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>U.S. v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	34
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers (Spencer Foods) v. NLRB</i> , 768 F.2d 1463 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	24,25
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly reply are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>University Medical Center,</i> 335 NLRB 1318 (2001), <i>enforced in relevant part,</i> 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	22
<i>University Medical Center v. NLRB,</i> 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	40,43
<i>Verizon New York, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 360 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15
<i>White-Westinghouse Corp.,</i> 229 NLRB 667 (1977), <i>enforced sub nom Electrical Workers v. NLRB,</i> 604 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	43
<i>*Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	30,31
 Statutes and Regulations:	 Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	5,6,11,15,20
Sections 8(a)(2) (29 U.S.C §§ 158(a)(2))	26
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	4,5,6,11,15,20
Sections 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C §§ (b)(1)(A))	26
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d))	15
Section 9(b)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)(3))	39
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b))	14,26,27,28,29
*Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,4,14,17,30,31,32,33,36,39
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Section 102.48(d)(1) (29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1))	32,36
Section 102.48(d)(2) (29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(2))	32,36
Black Law Dictionary	37
